ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2017

11

4.  Prior year adjustment of consolidated financial statement

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2017, the Group has adjusted the consolidated financial
statement since it has reconsidered the policy of placement fee income recognition of Capital OK Co., Ltd., a
subsidiary, to be more conservative. Service of the fee was fully rendered to customer and payment was fully
collected. The placement fee income was recognised immediately after service rendered and has been
changed to be recognised with interest income throughout the loan receivable agreement period. The effect of
above policy and method give rise to an adjustment of comparative figures which are in the financial position of
the year ended 2016 as stated, to the consolidated financial statement position as at 1 January 2016 and 31
December 2016 are as follows;

 Consolidated financial statement
 1 January 2016 31 December 2016

Originally

stated

 Restated

Originally
stated

 Restated

 Baht Restatemen  Baht Baht Restatemen  Baht

Deferred tax asset - - - 46,595 9,531 56,126
Other current liabilities -
   Unearned placement fee income 492 - 492 11,688 47,654 59,342
Retained earnings - Unappropriated 202,488 - 202,488 415,556 (38,123) 377,433

The majority of adjustment in other current liabilities – unearned placement fee income will be recognised as income
during quarter 1 – 2 of the year 2017. This adjustment affects only consolidated financial statement of the year
ended 2016. The Company’s financial statement is still the same as reported.

5 Segment information

 Consolidated financial information
  Call center
  services and
  financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the three-month period
   ended 31 March 2017
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 77,910 - - - 77,910
   Inter-segment revenue (43) (18) 61 - -
Other operating income 34,125 38,057 22 (3,645) 68,559
Other operating expenses (23,145) (33,993) (63) 3,632 (53,569)

Operating profit (loss)  88,847 4,046 20 (13) 92,900
Financial costs (40) (22) - - (62)

Profit (loss) before tax 88,807 4,024 20 (13) 92,838
Tax income (expense) (18,508) (811) (5) - (19,324)

Net profit (loss) for the year 70,299 3,213 15 (13) 73,514

Segment assets 5,787,592  61,302   26,416  (1,177,513)  4,697,797
Segment liabilities 4,181,148  17,678   142   (536,739)  3,662,229

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2017

12

5 Segment information (Cont’d)

 Consolidated financial information
  Call center
  services and
  financial
 Lending businesses Others Elimination Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000

For the three-month period
   ended 31 March 2016
Net interest income
   Third party revenue 24,341 - - - 24,341
   Inter-segment revenue (7) (55) 62 - -
Other operating income 5,682 31,098 4 (4,143) 32,641
Other operating expenses (8,768) (29,968) (110) (1,400) (40,246)

Operating profit (loss)  21,248 1,075 (44) (5,543) 16,736
Financial costs - (30) - - (30)

Profit (loss) before tax 21,248 1,045 (44) (5,543) 16,706
Tax income (expense) - - - - -

Net profit (loss) for the year 21,248 1,045 (44) (5,543) 16,706

For the year ended
   31 December 2016
Segment assets 5,491,859 57,705 1,364 (1,023,243) 4,527,685
Segment liabilities 3,892,591 17,294 105 (382,482) 3,527,508

6  Fair Value

6.1 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels
have been defined as follows:

- (Level 1) Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- (Level 2) Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
- (Level 3) Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is,

unobservable inputs).

The following table presents the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured and recognise at fair
value at 31 March 2017.

 Consolidated financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Short-term investments - open fund - 100,139 - 100,139

Total assets - 100,139 - 100,139

 Separate financial information
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Assets
   Short-term investments - open fund - 58,091 - 58,091

Total assets - 58,091 - 58,091

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the period.

ASIA Capital Group Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2017

13

6  Fair Value (Cont’d)

6.2 Valuation techniques used to derive Level 2 fair values

Level 2 trading investments in open fund are fair valued using a quoted price, which derived from observable
market prices of other quoted investment units of the open fund.

6.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost.

The fair value of financial and liabilities measured at amortised cost are as follows: